*90 degree port arrangements available in sizes H-Q
OPERATING RANGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Related Products ...............................................................................1
Operating Range ...............................................................................1
Series Description ..............................................................................1
Features & Benefits ...........................................................................2
Jacketing ............................................................................................2

• A Unit of IDEX Corporation • Cedar Falls, IA  ©2024
STANDARD MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION
MODEL NUMBER KEY
L S 4 2 2 7 C
Jacketing:
2 = Jacketed
3* = Foot Mount Casing w/ Jacketed Bracket
Shaft Seal:
Blank = Packing
1 = O-Pro® Seal
4 = Mechanical Seal Material of Construction:
7 = Stainless Steel
Size: Bracket Type:
A = Universal Bracket for Stuffing Box Seals
C = U-Plus™ Bracket for Stuffing Box or Behind the Rotor Seals
Basic Series
ConfigurationH
HL
K
KK
L
LL
LS
Q
QS
N
R
RS
* Only the N through RS sizes are foot mount with jacketed bracket (3).
Component Standard Material
Casing Stainless Steel, ASTM A743, Class CF8M
Ports Stainless Steel, ASTM A743, Class CF8M
Head Stainless Steel, ASTM A743, Class CF8M, Case Hardened
Head Plate Cast Iron, ASTM A48, Class 35B
Bracket Stainless Steel, ASTM A743, Class CF8M
Idler Stainless Steel, ASTM A743, Class CF8M, Case Hardened
Rotor Stainless Steel, ASTM A743, Class CF8M, Case Hardened
Shaft ① Stainless Steel, ASTM A276, Type XM-19 or 316 Condition B
Idler Pin Hard Coated Stainless Steel, ASTM A276, Type 316, Colmonoy #6 Coated
Idler Bushing Carbon Graphite
Bracket Bushing Carbon Graphite
Pressure Relief Valve Stainless Steel, ASTM A743, Grade CF8M
Standard Packing (227C, 327A) Braided PTFE
O-Pro® Guard Gland & Sleeve (1227C Series™, 1327A Series™) Stainless Steel, ASTM A743, Class CF8M, Sanitary FKM Elastomers
Standard Mechanical Seal (4227C, 4327A) Carbon vs. Silicon Carbide Faces, FKM Elastomers
① N, R and RS shafts are Colmonoy #6 coated.
Section 2702
Page 2702.5
Issue D
UNIVERSAL PRODUCT LINE:
STAINLESS STEEL — JACKETED PUMPS
227C Series™, 1227C Series™, 4227C Series™, 327A Series™, 1327A Series™, 4327A Series™
• A Unit of IDEX Corporation • Cedar Falls, IA  ©2024
SPECIAL MATERIALS & OPTIONS SELECTION GUIDELINES
For High Viscosities – Above 2,500 SSU (550 cSt)
• Extra clearances, depending on viscosity. See ES-2 for recommendations.
• Special Sealing:
PTFE Type 9 seals to 25,000 SSU (5,500 cSt).
Packed gland to 2,000,000 SSU (440,000 cSt).
O-Pro® seals to 2,000,000 SSU (440,000 cSt).
Behind the rotor abrasive liquid seals to 250,000 SSU (55,000 cSt).
• Larger ports may be required depending on suction conditions.
• Pump should be operated at slower than normal speeds, which may require a larger pump.
• Internal circulation holes in the ProPort™ casing can be used to promote flow behind the rotor.
• For viscosities over 250,000 SSU (55,000 cSt), contact factory for additional pump construction and operation
recommendations.
For low viscosities or non-lubricating liquids – Below 100 SSU (20 cSt)
• 770 stainless steel or PPS idler to prevent galling.
• Pump should be operated at slower than normal speeds, which may require a larger pump.
For high temperatures – Above 225°F (105°C)